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6pm

7pm

8pm

9pm

10pm

11pm

GERARDGILBERT

CRITIC’S
CHOICE

7.00 Beyond 100
Days;Weather
(S).

7.30 YorkshireWalks
(S).

8.00 Secret Life Of
FarmAnimals
The first 12
weeks in the life
of a Hereford
calf (S).

9.00 Takaya:
LoneWolf
Documentary
following seven
years in the life
of a lone wolf
(S).

10.00Koko: The
GorillaWho
Talks To People
(S).

11.00The Turner
Prize (S).

11.25 Looking For
Rembrandt (S).

12.25Masters Of The
Pacific Coast: The Tribes Of
The AmericanNorthwest
(S). 1.25 RevolutionAnd
Romance:MusicalMasters
Of The 19th Century (S).
2.25 Takaya: LoneWolf (S).
3.25 Close

6.25 FILM: The Fault
In Our Stars
(Josh Boone
2014) Romantic
drama, starring
Shailene
Woodley (S).

8.50 Billy Lynn’s
LongHalftime
Walk Interview
SpecialWith
Ang Lee and Joe
Alwyn

9.00 FILM: Dirty
Grandpa (Dan
Mazer 2016)
Comedy,
starring Robert
De Niro and Zac
Efron (S).

11.00FILM: Billy
Lynn’s Long
HalftimeWalk
(Ang Lee 2016)
War drama,
starring Joe
Alwyn (S).

1.15 FILM: Looking For
Eric (Ken Loach 2009)
Comedy drama, starring
Steve Evets (S). 3.40 Close

6.00 The Planet’s Funniest
Animals (S). 6.20 Totally
Bonkers GuinnessWorld
Records (S). 6.45 Totally
Bonkers GuinnessWorld
Records 7.10Dinner Date
(S). 8.00 Emmerdale (S).
8.30 Coronation Street
(S). 9.00 Coronation
Street (S). 9.30 The Ellen
DeGeneres Show (S). 10.20
I’mACelebrity…GetMe
Out Of Here! 11.50 You’ve
Been Framed! Gold (S).
12.15 Emmerdale (S). 12.45
Coronation Street (S). 1.15
Coronation Street (S). 1.50
The Ellen DeGeneres Show
(S). 2.45 Supermarket
Sweep (S). 3.50Dinner
Date (S). 4.55 Dress To
Impress

6.00 I’mACelebrity…
GetMeOut
Of Here! Ant
and Dec host
the celebrity
survival
challenge (S).

7.30 You’ve Been
Framed! Gold
Harry Hill
narrates a
selection of
camcorder
calamities (S).

8.00 You’ve Been
Framed! Gold
(S).

8.30 You’ve Been
Framed! Gold
Comedy with
Harry Hill (S).

9.00 Family Guy
Part one of two.
Stewie decides
to murder Lois
(S).

9.30 Family Guy (S).

10.00Family Guy
Peter opens up
his own food
truck business
(S).

10.30 I’mACelebrity:
Extra Camp (S).

11.35 AmericanDad!
The family
heads to the
Big Apple for
Francine’s
award
ceremony (S).

12.05 AmericanDad!
(S). 12.30 The Cleveland
Show (S). 12.55 The Stand
Up Sketch Show (S). 1.25
Through The Keyhole (S).
2.25 Teleshopping 5.55
ITV2Nightscreen

6.00Milkshake! 9.15
JeremyVine (S). 11.15
FILM: Christmas
Homecoming (Paul A
Kaufman 2017) Drama,
starring Julie Benz (S).
12.50Neighbours (S). 1.15
FILM: A Very Country
Christmas (Justin G Dyck
2017) Festive romance,
starring Bea Santos (S).
3.00 FILM: Christmas
With A Prince
(Justin G Dyck 2018)
Romantic drama,
starring Kaitlyn
Leeb (S). 4.45
5NewsAt 5 (S).
5.00 Friends (R)
(S). 5.30 Friends
(R) (S).

6.00 Neighbours (R)
(S).

6.30 5News Tonight
(S).

6.55 Party Election
Broadcast (S).

7.00 The Dog
RescuersWith
AlanDavies
The team
help German
Shepherd
puppies (R) (S).

8.00 The Yorkshire
Vet’s Donkey
DayOut For
Help The
Animals (S).

9.15 Claudia
Lawrence:
Missing Or
Murdered? The
case of Claudia
Lawrence (S).

10.15 5 Clues
That Caught
The Killer
Documentary
(R) (S).

11.15 FILM: Ted
Bundy: Stranger
BesideMe (Paul
Shapiro 2003)
Thriller, with
Bill Campbell (S).

1.00 The 21.co.uk Live
Casino Show (S). 3.00
Access (R) (S). 3.10 The
DogRescuersWith Alan
Davies (R) (S). 4.45NCIS:
NewOrleans (R) (S). 5.35
Wildlife SOS (R) (S).

6.30 The KingOf Queens
(R) (S). 6.55 The King
Of Queens (R) (S). 7.20
The KingOf Queens
(R) (S). 7.45 Everybody
Loves Raymond (R) (S).
8.10 Everybody Loves
Raymond (R) (S). 8.40
Frasier (R) (S). 9.40 Frasier
(R) (S). 10.10Ramsay’s
KitchenNightmares USA
(R) (S). 11.05 Undercover
Boss USA (R) (S). 12.00
Channel 4News Summary
(S). 12.05 Couples Come
DineWithMe (R) (S). 1.05
Escape To The Chateau: DIY
(R) (S). 2.10 Countdown
(S). 3.00 Find It, Fix It,
Flog It (S). 4.00APlace In
The Sun (S). 5.00 Kirstie’s
Handmade Christmas (S).

6.00 The Simpsons
Marge is sent to
jail (S).

6.30 Hollyoaks (R) (S).

7.00 Channel 4News
(S).

7.55 Party Election
Broadcast (S).

8.00 HowTo Save
£1000Online
Sabrina Grant
and Helen
Skelton help
two families (S).

9.00 The Family
Secret
Documentary
about sexual
abuse within a
family (S).

10.00First Dates
A model and
aspiring singer
seeks a man
who can help
her feel more
confident (S).

11.05 Gogglebox
Critiques of
the week’s
best shows,
including The
Crown (R) (S).

12.10OurGuyInJapan (R)
(S). 1.05Ramsay’sKitchen
NightmaresUSA (R) (S). 1.55
GrowingUpPoor:Britain’s
BreadlineKids (R) (S). 2.50
ComeDineWithMe (R)
(S). 3.45GrandDesigns
Australia (R) (S).

6.00GoodMorning
Britain (S). 8.30 Lorraine
(S). 9.25 Judge Rinder (R)
(S). 10.30 ThisMorning (S).
12.30 LooseWomen (S).
1.30 ITVNews;Weather
(S). 1.55 ITVRegional
News;Weather (S). 2.00
Dickinson’s Real Deal (S).
3.00 The Switch (S). 3.59
ITVRegionalWeather (S).
4.00 Tipping Point (S).
5.00 Cash Trapped (S).

6.00 ITVRegional
News;Weather
(S).

6.25 Party Election
Broadcast (S).

6.30 ITVNews;
Weather (S).

7.00 Emmerdale
Moira is left
gutted by a
decision (S).

8.00 HowTo Spend
ItWell At
ChristmasWith
Phillip Schofield
A guide to this
year’s must-
have toys (S).

9.00 I’mACelebrity…
GetMeOut
Of Here! Ant
and Dec host
the celebrity
survival
challenge (S).

10.30 ITVNews;
Weather (S).

11.00 ITVRegional
News (S).

11.15 OnAssignment
(S).

11.50 The Jonathan
Ross Show (R)
(S).

12.50 ChristmasWith Ideal
World 3.00Who’s Doing
The Dishes? (R) (S). 3.50 ITV
Nightscreen 5.05 Judge
Rinder (R) (S).

6.30Murder,Mystery
AndMyFamily (R) (S).
7.15 The Repair Shop
(R) (S). 8.00 Sign Zone:
Great Australian Railway
Journeys (R) (S). 9.00
BBCNewsAt 9 (S). 10.00
Victoria Derbyshire (S).
11.00BBCNewsroom
Live (S). 12.00 Politics Live
(S). 1.00 Live Snooker: UK
Championship Coverage
of the seventh day (S). 5.15
Flog It! (R) (S).

6.00 Richard
Osman’s House
Of Games (S).

6.30 Strictly: It Takes
Two (S).

7.00 Celebrity
Antiques Road
Trip Gemma
Oaten and
Samantha
Renke hunt for
antiques (S).

8.00 MasterChef: The
Professionals
The 12 surviving
chefs move on
to Knockout
week (S).

9.00 Rick Stein’s
Secret France
Rick’s journey
continues on
the Spanish
border (S).

10.00Live At The
Apollo (S).

10.30Newsnight (S).

11.15 NFL ThisWeek
Action from the
13th round of
fixtures (S).

12.05Snooker:UK
Championship (S). 12.55
Snooker:UKChampionship
Extra (S). 2.55SignZone (R)
(S). 5.10This IsBBCTwo (S).

6.00Breakfast (S). 9.15
Murder,Mystery AndMy
Family (S). 10.00Homes
Under TheHammer (S).
11.00 Fake Britain (S).
11.45 A1: Britain’s Longest
Road (S). 12.15 Bargain
Hunt (R) (S). 1.00BBC
NewsAt One;Weather (S).
1.30 BBCRegional News;
Weather (S). 1.45 Doctors
(S). 2.15 TheMallorca Files
(S). 3.00 Escape To The
Country (S). 3.45 Garden
Rescue (R) (S). 4.30 The
Repair Shop (S). 5.15
Pointless (R) (S).

6.00 BBCNewsAt
Six;Weather (S).

6.30 BBCRegional
News (S).

6.55 Party Election
Broadcast (R)
(S).

7.00 The Andrew
Neil Interviews
The broadcaster
interviews
party leaders
(S).

7.30 EastEnders (S).

8.00 Holby City
Elliot needs
life-changing
surgery that
only Jac can
perform (S).

9.00 Gold Digger
Julia tries
to keep her
engagement
a secret, but
lets it slip at
Christmas (S).

10.00BBCNewsAt
Ten (S).

10.30BBCRegional
News;Weather
(S).

10.45 Plastic Surgery
Undressed (S).

11.35 Michael
McIntyre’s Big
ShowWith
guests Emma
Bunton and
Judge Rinder (R)
(S).

12.40 BBCNews (S).

TelevisionTuesday 3December
===
Gold Digger
9pm, BBC1
You know how it is: you’re sitting
around the table for the family
Christmas dinner when your mother
announces that she plans to marry
her much younger boyfriend, the one
you suspect of only having designs
on your mum’s financial assets. For
lawyer son Patrick (Sebastian
Armesto) the solution is a pre-
nuptial agreement, which he has
handily drawn up, while ex-husband
Ted (Alex Jennings) goes off the rails
when he hears the news. Does he still
have feelings for Julia (Julia
Ormond)? Marnie Dickens’ drama is
nicely poised ahead of next week’s
bombshell development. Stick
around for the end credits for
further details.

===
Rick Stein’s Secret France
9pm, BBC2
The sight of Rick Stein ambling from
restaurant to restaurant is enough
to incite food envy in even the most
abstemious of souls as this week the
chef reaches the Mediterranean –
albeit not the glamorous Riviera, but
Languedoc-Roussillon. Here he
quaffs Banyuls wine, meets a
fisherman who uses cement on his
prize-winning oysters and learns
that aioli should be made with
sunflower and not olive oil.

===
Takaya: LoneWolf
9pm, BBC4
Wolves are archetypal pack animals,
which makes the case of male wolf
Takaya, who swam 1.5km across

strong currents to a small island off
the coast of British Columbia,
Canada, so unusual. The wildlife
photographer Cheryl Alexander has
spent seven years documenting his
life, exploring how he came to live
alone on the island and adapted to
his new home. Howling for a mate,
Takaya is fated to remain frustrated
since the nearest wild pack of wolves
is 40km away.

===
First Dates
10pm, Channel 4
What is it that they say about
remarriage – a triumph of hope over
experience? This doesn’t seem to
have put off 80-year-old Cliff as he
tries to convince his date that the
mistakes that led to his three
divorces are in the past, while 26-

PICKOF THEDAY
The Family Secret
9pm,Channel4
The bravery of Katherine (left), the
woman at the centre of Anna Hall’s
extraordinary documentary, is
immense, given that she has allowed
cameras to witness her confront the
man who raped her from the age of
seven. Accompanied by her mother
to a restorative justice session, Kath,
now in her thirties, listens as her
older brother (seen only partially)
recounts how it all started while
visiting their granddad’s house and
became increasingly “intimate” .
Katherine is quick to counter that
there was nothing “intimate” about
what he was doing, that it was rape
pure and simple. “It eats away at
you,” she says. “Like you’re living a
double life.”

Rickreaches theMedas
hisGallic explorations
continue in ‘Rick
Stein’sSecretFrance’
9pm, BBC2

Thesolitary lifeof
‘Takaya:LoneWolf’
9pm, BBC4

Juliahasbignewsfor
thekids in ‘GoldDigger’
9pm, BBC1
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FILM
CHOICE
LAURENCEPHELAN

6.00Hollyoaks (S). 6.30
Hollyoaks (S). 7.00How I
Met YourMother (S). 7.30
How IMet YourMother
(S). 8.00Mike&Molly (S).
8.30Mike&Molly (S). 9.00
Young Sheldon (S). 9.30
Young Sheldon (S). 10.00
The Big Bang Theory (S).
10.30 The Big Bang Theory
(S). 11.00 The Goldbergs
(S). 12.00BrooklynNine-
Nine (S). 12.30 Brooklyn
Nine-Nine (S). 1.00 The
Big Bang Theory (S). 1.30
The Big Bang Theory (S).
2.00Mike&Molly (S). 2.30
Mike&Molly (S). 3.00
Young Sheldon (S). 4.00
BrooklynNine-Nine (S).
4.30 BrooklynNine-Nine
(S). 5.00 The Goldbergs (S).
5.30 The Goldbergs (S).

6.00 The Big Bang
Theory (S).

6.30 The Big Bang
Theory Sheldon
and Amy try
to charm the
Nobel laureates.

7.00 Hollyoaks
Darren tells
Mandy a lie
about Luke’s
whereabouts (S).

7.30 ComeDineWith
Me (S).

8.00 The Great
Christmas Bake
Off Former
contestants
compete in a
series of festive
challenges (S).

9.20 Celebrity
Gogglebox
American Pie,
Love Island and
Killing Eve are
appraised (S).

10.20Naked
Attraction A
former club
rep and a
technophobe
each choose a
date (S).

11.25 The Big Bang
Theory Leonard
meets up with
the woman he
kissed (S).

11.50 The Big Bang
Theory (S).

12.20 Gogglebox (S). 1.05
Celebrity Gogglebox (S).
2.10 First Dates (S). 3.10
Fear TheWalking Dead (S).
3.55 The Big Bang Theory
(S). 4.45How IMet Your
Mother (S). 5.10 The Posh
Frock Shop (S).

6.00Monkey Life (R)
(S). 6.30Monkey Life (R)
(S). 7.00 KayBurley@
Breakfast 7.30 KayBurley
@Breakfast 8.00 Kay
Burley@Breakfast 8.30
KayBurley@Breakfast
9.00 The DogWhisperer
(R). 10.00Motorway Patrol
(R) (S). 10.30Motorway
Patrol (R) (S). 11.00NCIS:
Los Angeles (R) (S). 12.00
NCIS: Los Angeles (R) (S).
1.00Hawaii Five-0 (R)
(S). 2.00Hawaii Five-0
(R) (S). 3.00Monkeys: An
Amazing Animal Family
(R) (S). 4.00Modern Family
(R) (S). 4.30Modern Family
(R) (S). 5.00 The Simpsons
(R) (S). 5.30 Futurama
(R) (S).

6.00 Futurama Part
three of four.
Monster Yivo
takes control of
Earth (R) (S).

6.30 The Simpsons
(R) (S).

7.00 The Simpsons
(R) (S).

7.30 The Simpsons
With the guest
voice of Kiefer
Sutherland (R)
(S).

8.00 The Flash
Part one of
two. Ramsey
Rosso infects
Barry with a
hallucinogenic
disease.

9.00 A LeagueOf
Their OwnUS
Road Trip The
trio face their
final three
challenges (R)
(S).

10.00The Force:
North East
Bonfire night
brings back-to-
back emergency
calls (R) (S).

11.00Karl Pilkington:
TheMoaning
Of Life Karl
Pilkington tries
to find out how
people achieve
happiness (R) (S).

12.00 Sick Of It (R) (S).
12.30 Sick Of It (R) (S). 1.00
Brit Cops: Law&Disorder
(R) (S). 2.00Arrow (R). 3.00
A LeagueOf Their Own (R)
(S). 4.00 Futurama (R) (S).
4.30 Futurama (R) (S). 5.00
Stargate SG-1 (R) (S).

6.00Urban Secrets (R) (S).
7.00 The British (R) (S).
8.00Richard EGrant’s
Hotel Secrets (R) (S).
9.00 CSI: Crime Scene
Investigation (R) (S).
10.00 TheWestWing (R)
(S). 11.00 TheWestWing
(R) (S). 12.00Without A
Trace (R) (S). 1.00Without
A Trace (R) (S). 2.00Blue
Bloods (R) (S). 3.00 The
WestWing (R) (S). 4.00
TheWestWing (R) (S). 5.00
Without A Trace (R) (S).

6.00 Without A Trace
A murder trial
juror vanishes
(R) (S).

7.00 CSI: Crime
Scene
Investigation
A volunteer
disappears
during a magic
act (R).

8.00 Blue Bloods An
NYPD officer
shoots and kills
a 14-year-old
boy (R) (S).

9.00 RayDonovan
Ray develops
a closer
relationship
with Molly
Sullivan.

10.10GameOf
Thrones Ned
investigates
rumours about
the Lannisters
(R) (S).

11.20 GameOf
Thrones Ned
confronts
Cersei about
Jon Arryn’s
death (R) (S).

12.35 8 Days (S). 1.35 8
Days (S). 2.35 RayDonovan
(R). 3.45 Life Itself: Special
(R). 4.00 TheWestWing
(R) (S). 5.00 TheWestWing
(R) (S).

6.00 Classic Coronation
Street (S). 6.25 Classic
Coronation Street (S). 6.55
Classic Emmerdale (S).
7.20 Classic Emmerdale
(S). 7.50Heartbeat (S). 8.55
On The Buses (S). 9.30On
The Buses (S). 10.05Man
About TheHouse 10.35
Agatha Christie’sMarple
(S). 12.40Heartbeat (S).
1.45 Classic Emmerdale
(S). 2.15 Classic Emmerdale
(S). 2.50 Classic Coronation
Street (S). 3.20 Classic
Coronation Street (S). 3.55
Agatha Christie’sMarple
(S). 5.55 Heartbeat (S).

7.00 Agatha
Christie’s
Poirot Part
one of two. The
sleuth meets an
accident-prone
woman (S).

8.00 DocMartin
Louisa arranges
for Martin to
take James to
playgroup (S).

9.00 Endeavour A
GP is found
dead in a public
lavatory (S).

11.00Safe House
John’s erratic
behaviour soon
causes Tom
to become
intensely
suspicious (S).

12.05 Agatha Christie’s
Marple (S). 2.00On
The Buses (S). 2.25
ITV3Nightscreen 2.30
Teleshopping

===
MeanGirls
4.15pm, Sky CinemaComedy
(MarkWaters, 2004)
A-grade high-school comedy
written by Tina Fey, offering a self-
consciously anthropological study
of teenage behaviour. Lindsay Lohan
plays a new girl who infiltrates the
clique headed byRachelMcAdams.

===
TheDark Knight
6.25pm, Sky CinemaGreats
(ChristopherNolan, 2008)
Thanks toHeath Ledger, this large-
canvas actionmovie belongs to
Batman’s colourful adversary
the Joker: a deranged anarcho-
terrorist in flaking face paint taking
his place in the pantheon of all-time
greatmovie psychopaths.

year-old Corine, who already has her
big day planned, looks for an affluent
older man to complete the picture.

===
The Turner Prize
11pm, BBC4
Art lovers who caught last Friday’s
BBC2 documentary about Margate
and its connection to the artist
JMW Turner will know how apt it
is that the prestigious prize for
contemporary art named in his
honour is this year taking place in
the Kent seaside town. But tonight’s
live announcement of the 2019
winner (from a shortlist of four) does
not come, as you might expect, from
the Turner Contemporary art gallery,
in the town but from its Dreamland
amusement park and
entertainment centre.

BBCRadio 1
6.30amTheRadio 1 Breakfast
ShowWithGreg James 10.00
Clara Amfo 12.45pmNewsbeat
1.00ScottMills 4.00Nick
Grimshaw 5.45Newsbeat 6.00
Nick Grimshaw 7.00Radio 1’s
Future SoundsWith Annie
Mac 9.00Rickie,Melvin And
Charlie 11.00Radio 1’s Indie
ShowWith Jack Saunders
1amAnnieNightingale 3.00
RuPaul’s Drag RaceUK: The
Podcast 3.40Radio 1 And 1Xtra
Stories 4.00Early Breakfast
With Katie Thistleton

BBCRadio 1Xtra
6amDotty 10.00Ace 12.45pm
Newsbeat 1.00Nadia Jae 4.00
MistaJam 5.45Newsbeat 6.00
MistaJam 7.00KennyAllstar
9.00 JamzSupernova 11.00
Snoochie Shy 1amAnnie
Nightingale Presents 3.00
1Xtra Playlists 3.40Radio 1
And 1Xtra Stories 4.00 Jamz
Supernova

BBCRadio 2
6.30amThe ZoeBall Breakfast
Show 9.30KenBruce 12noon
JeremyVine 2.00SteveWright
In The Afternoon 5.00Sara
Cox 7.00 JoWhiley 9.00 The
Jazz ShowWith Jamie Cullum
10.00 TrevorNelson’s Rhythm
Nation 12mdn’tOJBorg 3.00
SoundsOf The 80sWithGary
Davies 4.50Radio 2 Sounds
Of The 80sMastermix 5.00
Vanessa Feltz

BBCRadio 3
6.30amBreakfast. 9.00
Essential Classics. 12noon
Composer Of TheWeek:
Janacek. DonaldMacleod
explores Janacek’s tangled
relationshipwith hiswife. 1.00
News 1.02Radio 3 Lunchtime
Concert. The AlbionQuartet
and pianist Charles Owen
at the Belfast International
Arts Festival. 2.00Afternoon
Concert. Featuring the BBC
Singers’ concert for Advent
and the BBCPhilharmonic.
5.00 In Tune.With Sean
Rafferty. 7.00 In TuneMixtape.
Featuring Bella Hardy’s The
DrunkenButcher Of Tideswell.
7.30Radio 3 In Concert. The
BBCScottish Symphony
Orchestra perform a one-hour
version ofWagner’s Ring Cycle.
10.00Free Thinking. Visions
of the future conjured up by
artists Nam June Paik and John
Giorno. 10.45TheWay I See It.
11.00Night Tracks. 12.30am
Through TheNight. John Shea
presents.

BBCRadio 4
6am Today 9.00MoreOr
Less Election Special 9.30
Naturebang 9.45BookOf The
Week: Stalingrad: Destiny
Of ANovel 10.00Woman’s
Hour 11.00SultansOf
Swing 11.30Art OfNow:
Innervisions 12noonNews
12.04Grandmothers 12.18
Call YouAnd Yours 12.57
Weather 1.00 TheWorld At
One 2.00The Archers 2.15
Drama:Massachusetts Avenue
3.00Short Cuts 3.30Costing

The Earth 4.00Power Lines
4.30Great Lives 5.00PM 5.57
Weather 6.00SixO’ClockNews
6.30TomWrigglesworth’s
Hang-Ups. Dad attempts
to take centre stage. Last in
the series. 7.00 The Archers.
Brian takes a risk. 7.15Front
Row. Arts programme. 7.45
Middlemarch. Katie Hims’
adaptation of George Eliot’s
classic novel. 8.00 TheBoy
In The Video. Lucy Proctor
describes her experience of
encountering a video of child
abuse online. 8.40 In Touch.
News for peoplewho are blind
or partially sighted. 9.00All In
TheMind. 9.30MoreOr Less
Election Special. Part one of
two. Numbers and statistics in
the general election campaign.
10.00 TheWorld Tonight.
With Ritula Shah. 10.45Book
At Bedtime: Grandmothers.
11.00Michael Frayn’s Pocket
Playhouse. DarrenRichardson
conducts amisguided sight-
seeing tour. 11.30TheUntold.
Amanwhowants to become
a professional poker player.
12mdn’tNews 12.30BookOf
TheWeek: Stalingrad: Destiny
Of ANovel 12.48Shipping
Forecast 1.00AsBBCWorld
Service 5.20Shipping Forecast
5.30NewsBriefing 5.43Prayer
For TheDay 5.45Farming
Today 5.58Tweet Of TheDay

BBCRadio 4 LW
9.45amDaily Service 12.01pm
Shipping Forecast 5.54
Shipping Forecast

BBCRadio 4 Extra
6amWhose Body? 6.30Was
Gertrude Stein AnyGood? 7.00
Four Joneses AndA Jenkins
7.30 TomWrigglesworth’s
Hang-Ups 8.00 TheGoon
Show 8.30Round TheHorne
9.00 TheNowShow 9.30
Beachcomber – By TheWay
10.00 Lost Horizon 11.00
Telling Tales 12noonTheGoon
Show 12.30RoundTheHorne
1.00WhoseBody? 1.30Was
Gertrude Stein AnyGood?
2.00AGathering Light 2.15A
HistoryOf Britain InNumbers
2.30AHouse To Let 2.45Shop
Girl 3.00 Lost Horizon 4.00

TheUnbelievable Truth4.30
Kalangadog Junction 5.00
Four Joneses AndA Jenkins
5.30 TomWrigglesworth’s
Hang-Ups 6.00 Ice 6.30Sounds
Natural 7.00 TheGoonShow
7.30Round TheHorne 8.00
NewCreative Dramas 8.30Was
Gertrude SteinAnyGood?9.00
Telling Tales 10.00Comedy
Club: TomWrigglesworth’s
Hang-Ups 10.30ComedyClub:
The Circuit 10.45Comedy
Club: JellyMountain 11.00
ComedyClub: Chat Show
Roulette 11.30ComedyClub:
Think TheUnthinkable 12mdn’t
Ice 12.30SoundsNatural
1.00WhoseBody? 1.30Was
Gertrude Stein AnyGood?
2.00AGathering Light 2.15A
HistoryOf Britain InNumbers
2.30AHouse To Let 2.45Shop
Girl 3.00 Lost Horizon 4.00
TheUnbelievable Truth4.30
Kalangadog Junction 5.00
Four Joneses AndA Jenkins
5.30 TomWrigglesworth’s
Hang-Ups

BBC 5 Live
6am 5 Live Breakfast 9.00 Your
Call 10.00The EmmaBarnett
Show 1pmNihal Arthanayake
4.00 5 Live Drive 7.00 5 Live
Sport: Premier League Football
2019-20 7.30 5 Live Sport:
Premier League Football 2019-
20 10.30Sarah Brett 1amUp
All Night 5.00MorningReports
5.15WakeUpToMoney

BBC 6Music
7.30am Lauren Laverne
10.30MaryAnneHobbs 1pm
ShaunKeaveny 4.00Steve
Lamacq 7.00MarcRiley 9.00
GideonCoe 12mdn’t 6Music
RecommendsWith Tom
Ravenscroft 1.00 25 YearsOf
Rock 2.00Art Is Everywhere
2.30 6Music LiveHour
3.30Gilles Peterson’s The
Shakedown 4.00 6Music’s
Jukebox 5.00Chris Hawkins

Classic FM
6amMoreMusic Breakfast
9.00 John Suchet 1pmAnne-
MarieMinhall 5.00Classic FM
Drive 7.00 Smooth Classics
At Seven 8.00 The FullWorks
Concert. Pieces byHaydn,
Wagner, Field andHolst. 10.00
Smooth Classics 1amSam
Pittis

Absolute Radio
6amDaveBerry 10.00 Leona
Graham 1pmBenBurrell4.00
Bush AndRichie 7.00Danielle
Perry 10.00Pete Donaldson
1amChrisMartin

Heart
6.30amHeart BreakfastWith
Jamie Theakston AndAmanda
Holden 10.00Pandora Christie
1pmMattWilkinson4.00 JK
AndKelly Brook 7.00Sian
Welby 10.00Fia Tarrant
1amSimonBeale 4.00Early
BreakfastWith Jenni Falconer

TalkSPORT
6amThe AlanBrazil Sports
Breakfast 10.00White And
Sawyer 1pmHawksbee And
Jacobs 4.00AdrianDurham
AndDarrenGough 7.00Kick-
off 10.00Sports Bar 1amExtra
Time 5.00Early Breakfast

Radio

Great Lives
4.30pm,

BBCRadio4
Journalist Peter
Oborne (above)

shares his thoughts
onWilliamBrown,
hero of Richmal
Crompton’s Just

William books, who
iswonderfully

brought to life by
actorMartin Jarvis.

FILMOFTHEDAY
Looking for Eric
1.15am,Film4
(Ken Loach, 2009)
Like the other films by Loach and
writer Paul Laverty, Looking For Eric
is about desperation and despair in
austerity Britain. But by introducing
a hint ofmagical realism to the social
realism, theymake it a feel-good
crowd-pleaser. Eric (Steve Evets) is
amiddle-aged postman in themidst
of a breakdown – until hemakes an
imaginary friend in Eric Cantona
(winningly played by “lui-même”,
leftwith Evets) and is inspired to
reconnect to the life fromwhich he
had come adrift. The footballer’s
gnomic philosophising is comically
incongruous in this context, but the
joke onlyworks because the rest of
the drama is anchored in real life.

Pick
ofthe
day

8.55 FoodUnwrapped (S).
9.30 APlace In The Sun:
Summer Sun (S). 10.30 A
Place In The Sun:Winter
Sun (S). 11.35 Four In A
Bed (S). 12.05 Four In A
Bed (S). 12.40 Four In A
Bed (S). 1.10 Four In ABed
(S). 1.40 Four In ABed (S).
2.10 ComeDineWithMe
(S). 2.45 ComeDineWith
Me (S). 3.15 ComeDine
WithMe (S). 3.50 Come
DineWithMe (S). 4.20
ComeDineWithMe (S).
4.50 The Secret Life Of The
Zoo (S). 5.55 Emergency
HelicopterMedics (S).

6.55 999: On The
Frontline
In Coventry,
paramedics
respond to a
well-known
nuisance caller.

7.55 Escape To The
Chateau Dick
Strawbridge
and Angel
Adoree buy a
French chateau
to restore (S).

9.00 Escape To
The Chateau:
Designing The
Dream (S).

10.0024Hours In
A&E A woman
is rushed to
A&E after being
flung from a
go-kart at speed
(S).

11.05 Shocking
Emergency
Calls UK The
most unusual
calls made to
emergency
operators (S).

12.05Mary Kills People (S).
1.05 999: On The Frontline
(S). 2.10 Vet On TheHill (S).
3.15 FoodUnwrapped (S).
3.40 Close

ONDEMAND
Iliza Uncovered
Netflix
US comic Iliza Schlesinger
in her fifthNetflix special.
This time she’s a newly-wed.

AConfession
BritBox
Howa detective’s rule-
bending capture of a serial
killer cost him his career.

Broken
Netflix
The fraud, corruption and
negligence behind some of
theworld’s biggest brands.


